SARS Meeting

November 12, 2003

Ms. Zwick opened the meeting at approximately 12:30 p.m. with introductions of Tom McCleary, Computer Program from Information Management and Steve Schaller, Program Planner II from the Division of Health Promotion, Prevention & Addictive Behaviors (HPPAB).  She stated that Mr. McCleary had been working with the SARS program for about 5 years and the Mr. Schaller was a recent addition to the division.

Ms. Zwick then gave a brief overview of SARS, Substance Abuse Reporting System, this version has been in existence for about five years and prior to that this department has received trend data since the late 1970’s early 1980’s.  Ms Zwick stated that with the initial Managed Care contract for substance abuse it was mandated that all programs in the state that had a contract with the departments had to report all clients.  Since 1995 the division has had a detailed reporting system of all clients that are in for treatment regardless of their choice of payment.  Ms. Zwick noted that the Division of Health Promotion,  Prevention & Addictive Behaviors maintains SARS in our office and the program will remain there.  Information is sent to the division and then down loaded and sent to the Managed Care Contractor.  Ms Zwick stated that none of the information would be sent directly to the managed care contractor.

In addition to the overview of reporting system, Ms Zwick stated that Mr. McCleary would be giving an overview of the WITS system.  Ms. Zwick noted that WITS will be a clinical web-based system, and will be piloted soon here in Iowa.  She also noted that the SARS data will also be web-based and that if any program so chooses to use the rest of the clinical program they can.

Tom McCleary began with a brief introduction.  Tom stated that this application is written in Microsoft Access.  He explained that it has a front end, which is basically the forms, reports and multiple things that are inside the system which he will cover.  He went on to say that the actual data tables that are stored in a separate data base.  Agencies, who have networks are able to put this on their server so that others can do data entry.  Mr. McCleary stated that this was originally developed in Microsoft Access 97 and noted that there are much newer versions at this point.

Ms. Zwick noted that the presentation Mr. McCleary was giving today would be repeated next week.  Mr. McCleary went through the different screens and records and covered the basics.

Tom reiterated what Janet had said that we basically supply this program to the agencies and they report back to us each month and we merge it together on the master data base.  

Client Screen

Can search by a 10 digit client number or by client name.

Search displays basic information.  Client number, Name: last and first, Gender and current phone number.

Once client has been located the next screen will show the various activities for that client.  Admissions, which includes crisis and placement screenings and are differentiated by form usage such as 60 which is an admission record.  Tom stated that the input screens mirror the forms we send out to the agencies.

Tom stated that for each admission there must be one service.  Some form usages will have more than one service per month.

Form Usage #20

Services are broken out into three tables:

Service Master Table

Inpatient Table – can edit information from this screen

Outpatient Table – can edit information from this screen

Questions:
Does the invoice number and client number have any relationship to one another?

Answer:
Tom stated that the invoice number is generated by the system but looking at the services audit number, it ties it back to the invoice record.  This can be done with the discharge and follow up record.  Tom stated that the client’s number is a combination of the clients birthdate and social security number.

Discharge form

Contains information for the client at discharge.

Tom stated that the biggest thing about this application is that things have to be entered in order.  As an example, if you do a screening you have to do a services and the system will not let you move on until that happens.

Tom went through each field and explained that some fields would automatically fill in when certain information was filled in.

The question was asked regarding facility numbers, Tom referred this to Steve Schaller.  Steve noted that the department issues program numbers however, the agencies generate their own facility numbers.  Tom did state that for special services the agencies are asked to use a different code, for special services the first digit may not be a zero.  Steve gave the example that for women and children the code starts with “C”.  Tom also stated that the last two can not be alpha.

Question:
Can this system be used for multiple providers?

Answer:
Tom replied that was correct.

Question: 
Can a client get approved for same services in two (2) counties

Answer: 
No, a client would not get approved for the same services in two counties, if it was the same provider.  That could happen if it was two different providers.

Question:
Any specific enhancements planned for the screening/admission screens?

Answer:
Not at this point

Tom explained that there were basic reports in this system that give basic information and status of clients.  The Service report allows them to be more specific on information

Question:
How long to enter information?

Answer:
Tom noted that it would depend on the computer skills of an individual.

Tom noted that agency have their own data, that the agencies are getting an all encompassing data base, that some have it on a network so that they can have multiple people entering.  Tom explained that some agencies, after entering all the data for the month they then export the information to us we then do verifying of information.

Question:
How many agencies have access to the system?

Answer:
Between 60 and 70.

Question:
How is information then exported to “Managed Care”?

Answer:
Diskette

Question:
When sending information to Managed Care is it in an Access Data base?

Answer:
Yes

Question:
Do you send new records or total data base?

Answer:
We send any corrected or new information.

Question:
Is client number in the data base system?

Answer:
The client number is on all records.

Question:
Is this application (SARS) available to Managed Care companies?

Answer:
A version will be provided to those who request it.

Question:
How long do you have to make corrections?

Answer:
As long as needed, but within the fiscal year.

Question:
How long do you keep records?

Answer:
As far back as 1993.

Question:
How are WITS and SARS be combined?

Break

Answer:
WITS is being developed by the Federal and State government.  WITS contains a lot more than SARS.  It contains a couple of different assessment type tools, being ASAM and ASI.  ASAM asks the questions but doesn’t determine the level of care.  WITS stands for Web Infrastructure for Treatment Services.

Question:
Doesn’t ASI determine the level of care?

Answer:
No ASI does not determine the level of care ADAM does.  It is far different than SARS.  Tom noted that he is trying to get them to build in some questions so they don’t have to have a completely separate version of SARS within this tool itself.  First of all it has worked for them, because not only would they have to build the screens but they would have build all those intricacies such as, you can enter a crisis form usage 10 but then you need to make sure you enter a 60, they would have to build that in or it would become worthless to us.


This application is being developed using a sequel server back-end data system.  So everything is on sequel server.

Tom explained that the Home page allows you to do agency information and the agencies will be responsible for doing this type of information.  It was noted that the agencies in this system could be the State itself.

Question:
Who owns this system?

Answer:
The Federal and State government is developing it.  A consortium of states will eventually own it.

Tom reviewed the client list and noted that this is a Web app and this is where they would be pulling data from this data base.

Tom also noted that he believed that they are trying to include everything we need, the problem with this is that all states are different.

Question:
RFP noted that helping support the movement of the substance abuse to the WITS program, could you describe?

Answer:
Most of it will fall on the Tom and the staff here.

Question:
Will the agency have to provide technical personnel skilled to this contract to program this web based application?

Answer:
No.

Question:
When will the pilot begin?

Answer:
Hopefully by early next year.

Question:
Who are all the players?

Answer:
2 agencies will pilot and when pilot is completed will be open to all.

Question:
If there is additional assessment data that they choose to fill out are you planning on sending that data?

Answer:
No

Question:
Is there a target date for pilot and implementation?

Answer:
No, but implementation approximately 3 months after pilot.

Question:
Who will be hosting it

Answer:
Initially it will be hosted outside of the department, but eventually it will be hosted here.

Question:
Could you go down the menu?

Answer:
Tom displayed and review the menu

Question:
If you have subordinate agencies are they allowed to share data?

Answer:
That’s part of the relationships and consents pertain to.

Question:
Any plans on this web to make this a “read only”?

Answer:
Capability is there, no plans at this time.

Question:
Could someone possibly change the code table?

Answer:
No, can only be changed by state

Question:
Will WITS replace SARS?

Answer:
Yes, but format will change, but don’t know how much.

Question:
Did WITS come with a manual

Answer:
No, but will have to develop a procedural manual.

Question:
Can we make the current SARS application available to them to look at?

Answer:
Yes

Question:
How would you make the SARS manual available to them?

Answer:
Have them give Tom their e-mail address or put it on a diskette and send it to them.

Question:
Would data from multiple agencies (programs) merge into one client?

Answer:
No.

Question:
How much  adhoc reporting might we have to do SARS?

Answer:
Approximately 6-8 a year.

SARS Meeting

November 18, 2003

Ms. Zwick opened the meeting at approximately 8:00 a.m. with introduction of Tom McCleary, Computer Program from Information Management

November 18, 2003

Questions:
How many of the programs do the applications themselves?

Answers:
Approximately 60.  The only ones not doing the applications  are the assessment only programs.

WIT System

Question:
Is there a dummy version available?

Answer:
No.

Question:-
Will SARS dummy be mailed.

Answer:
Yes, if you are signed up..

The SARS program has been emailed to all who requested.  If you did not get a copy and you had requested one please call Charlotte Behmer at  515-281-4417 for another copy.  This program replaces a copy of the overhead presentations.  
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